Paul Farrow County Executive



Allison Bussler

Director

Department of Public Works

Contact: Brett Wallace bwallace@waukeshacounty.gov

262-548-7740

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Date: Friday, March 29, 2024

WAUKESHA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS TO TAKE OVER MAINTENANCE OF SILVERNAIL RD

(WAUKESHA, WI) - The City of Waukesha and Waukesha County have entered into an agreement to transfer jurisdiction and maintenance of Silvernail Road within the city between Grandview Blvd (CTH T) and Bluemound Road (CTH JJ) from the city to the county. The change took place on February 26th, 2024, and will have no direct impact on surrounding properties. The designation to CTH TJ will not change any street addresses.

"Waukesha County is undertaking a project to realign Silvernail Road, which when complete, will improve Airport runway safety. The county appreciates our relationship with the city and working together to implement improved airport safety." --- Allison Bussler, Waukesha County Public Works Director.

Waukesha County crews will maintain the roadway. If any member of the public experience issues such as drainage, potholes, dead animals, or ice, they're asked to contact the Waukesha County Highway Operations office at 262-548-7736 during normal working hours. For roadway emergencies after hours, contact 911.

For more information, please contact Mr. Brett Wallace, Waukesha County Engineering Services Manager at (262) 548-7740.

About the Waukesha County Department of Public Works

The Waukesha County Department of Public Works is committed to providing the foundations of success for the citizens and businesses of Waukesha County by constructing and maintaining quality transportation and building infrastructure. Get info on projects, plans, and more at www.WaukeshaCounty.gov/DPW.

Follow Waukesha County DPW on X (formerly Twitter) @WaukeshaCoDPW and on Facebook.

###

Department of Public Works 515 W. Moreland Blvd., Room AC220 262-548-7740

